
 

 

 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held in Council 
Chamber - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN 
on THURSDAY 20 APRIL 2023 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 12 April 2023 
 
 
 
Note: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting or participate 
in the meeting virtually, in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. If you 
wish to participate either in person or virtually via Microsoft Teams please 
contact Democratic Services. The meeting can also be watched live using the 
following link: https://youtube.com/live/3JlV-LarspY?feature=share  
 
This meeting will be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website. 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting. The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control. 

Public Document Pack

https://youtube.com/live/3JlV-LarspY?feature=share
https://youtube.com/live/3JlV-LarspY?feature=share
https://youtube.com/live/3JlV-LarspY?feature=share


 

 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 

Enriching Lives 
• Champion excellent education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 

potential, regardless of their background.  
• Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 

enable healthy choices for everyone.  
• Engage and empower our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity for 

the Borough which people feel part of.  
• Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Providing Safe and Strong Communities 
• Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 
• Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to reduce the need for long term care.  
• Nurture our communities: enabling them to thrive and families to flourish. 
• Ensure our Borough and communities remain safe for all.  

Enjoying a Clean and Green
[...]
l be allowed for Members to 
ask questions submitted under Notice 
  

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 

Any questions not dealt with within the allotted time will 
be dealt with in a written reply 
   

   
Matters for Consideration    
    
122.   Twyford TWYFORD NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 5 - 70  
    
123.   Remenham, 

Wargrave and 
Ruscombe 

RUSCOMBE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - 
SUBMISSION CONSULTATION AND FUTURE 
EXAMINATION 

71 - 216 

 
 
A decision sheet will be available for inspection at the Council’s offices (in Democratic 
Services and the General Office) and on the web site no later than two working days after 
the meeting.  

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Priya Patel Head of Democratic and Electoral Services 
Email priya.patel@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 
 



 

 

 
TITLE Twyford Neighbourhood Plan 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY The Executive on Thursday, 20 April 2023 
  
WARD Twyford; Hurst 
  
LEAD OFFICER Director, Place and Growth - Simon Dale 
  
LEAD MEMBER Leader of the Council and Executive Member for 

Business and Economic Development – Clive Jones  
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT (INC STRATEGIC OUTCOMES) 
The report considers the findings of the examination of the submission Twyford 
Neighbourhood Plan, the modifications recommended by the Independent Examiner and 
if those modifications are accepted, seeks approval for the plan to progress to a public 
vote at referendum.  
 
The Twyford Neighbourhood Plan, prepared by Twyford Parish Council, if made 
(adopted) will become part of the development plan and be used alongside the 
Wokingham Borough Council’s local plans to guide decisions on planning applications. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Executive 
 
1) Accepts the modifications recommended by the Independent Examination into the 

Twyford Neighbourhood Plan (as set out in Enclosure 1) and for the modified plan 
to proceed to referendum;  

 
2) Agrees that the Twyford Neighbourhood Plan, as modified in accordance with the 

recommendations of the Independent Examiner, meets the basic conditions and 
complies with the provisions of Paragraph 8 (1) (a) (2) of Schedule 4B to the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (inserted by the Localism Act 2011);  

 
3) Agrees to publish the ‘Decision Statement’ as set out at Enclosure 2 of the report; 

 
4) Authorises the Director of Place and Growth, in consultation with the Executive 

Member for Planning and Local Plan, to agree minor factual and consequential 
modifications necessary to the Twyford Neighbourhood Plan, the Decision 
Statement, and other supporting documents prior to the referendum; 
 

5) Agrees the referendum be organised and conducted in the Twyford neighbourhood 
area. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Twyford Parish Council (“the Parish Council”) has produced a draft Twyford 
Neighbourhood Plan (“the Plan”) to help shape how development is managed in its area. 
The Plan, which is available on the council’s website1, contains a number of policies on 

 
1 https://www.wokingham.gov.uk/EasySiteWeb/GatewayLink.aspx?alId=631602  

5

Agenda Item 122.

https://www.wokingham.gov.uk/EasySiteWeb/GatewayLink.aspx?alId=631602


 

 

issues including housing (including First Homes); climate change mitigation; the natural, 
built and historic environment; community facilities; retail centres and active travel and 
highways. The submission draft Plan does not allocate land for development.  
 
The submission draft Plan is supported by two key pieces of technical evidence, a 
Housing Needs Assessment and a Design Guidelines and Codes report. The Housing 
Needs Assessment provides local evidence to support the policies regarding future 
development of housing in Twyford Parish. The Design Guidelines and Codes report 
identifies the key features of Twyford Parish and sets some guiding principles to ensure 
any future development proposals respond to and contribute to the local character and 
distinctiveness of the area.  
 
In accordance with the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended), Wokingham Borough Council (“the Council) carried out a six-week 
consultation on the draft Plan between 12 October and 23 November 2022 and invited 
comments on the plan’s content. A total of 22 responses were received.  
 
In accordance with the Executive decision of 29 September 2022, an Independent 
Examiner was appointed to review whether the Plan, to test whether the Plan met the 
basic conditions as required by legislation and to recommend whether the Plan could 
proceed to referendum. The report of the Independent Examiner was received in March 
2023 (see Enclosure 1).  
 
The Independent Examiner concludes that, subject to inclusion of a number of 
recommended modifications, the Plan meets the basic conditions set out in the 
legislation and can proceed to referendum. The Examiner also concludes that the 
boundary for the purposes of the referendum on the Plan should be the boundary of the 
designated Neighbourhood Area for the Plan. 
 
Process dictates that the council must now formally decide what action to take based on 
the Independent Examiner’s recommendations. In collaboration with the Parish Council, 
it is recommended that the Independent Examiner’s recommended modifications are 
accepted in full and that the modified Plan should proceed to referendum. Each of the 
recommended modifications is set out in a draft Decision Statement (see Enclosure 2) 
 
It is anticipated that the referendum would take place on an agreed date between 22 
June 2023 and 11 July 2023 and, if successful, Full Council approval will be needed to 
formally ‘make’ (adopt) the plan. 
 
Once made, the Plan will form part of the statutory development plan for the borough 
and thereby carry significant weight in the determination of planning applications and 
appeals in or affecting Twyford Parish. At this time, the parish council will benefit from 
receipt of 25% of the revenues from the Community Infrastructure Levy arising from the 
development that takes place in their area. This reflects a 10% increase on the 15% 
available to parish councils where there is no neighbourhood plan in place.   
 

 
 

6



 

 

BACKGROUND  
Neighbourhood Planning 
 
Neighbourhood planning was introduced through the Localism Act 2011 and is a means 
for local communities to take the lead on preparing local planning policy, to sit alongside 
the Council’s planning policies, helping to shape how new development is managed in 
their area. Communities prepare Neighbourhood Development Plans (often referred to 
as Neighbourhood Plans) to set out specific planning policies which help shape and 
guide development in their area.  
 
The broad stages in producing a neighbourhood plan are as follows: 
 

1) Designating a neighbourhood area 
2) Preparing a draft neighbourhood plan 
3) Pre-submission publicity & consultation 
4) Submission of a neighbourhood plan to the local planning authority 
5) Submission draft plan consultation 
6) Independent examination 
7) Referendum 
8) Bringing the neighbourhood plan into force 
 

The Parish Council took the decision to produce a neighbourhood plan in 2018. Since 
then, stages 1-6 have been completed. This report considers the findings of the 
examination into the submission draft Plan, the modifications recommended by the 
Independent Examiner, and if acceptable, seeks approval for the Plan to proceed to 
referendum. 

 
Twyford Neighbourhood Plan Examination 
 
The submission version of the Plan was published for consultation between 12 October 
and 23 November 2022. The submission plan is available on the council’s website2. 22 
representations were received during the consultation period. 
 
An Independent Examiner was appointed to review whether the Plan met the basic 
conditions as required by legislation and to recommend whether the Plan should 
proceed to referendum. The Independent Examiner’s report (Enclosure 1) was received 
o
[...]
ke changes to the plan necessary for it to meet the 
basic conditions and must arrange for a referendum to take place. This should be 
undertaken within a 5-week period of receiving the examiner’s report, unless agreed 
otherwise with the Parish Council. 
 
Risks 
 
The Independent Examiner has recommended modifications to ensure the plan meets 
the Basic Conditions. If these modifications are not implemented the Plan would be at 
risk of legal challenge on the basis it does not meet the legal requirements for 
Neighbourhood Plans.  
 
There is a possibility that the community will reject the Plan through the referendum.   
This is the democratic right of residents. The positive engagement and consideration of 
the views of respondents that has taken place over a number of years in producing the 
Plan helps to mitigate this risk. 
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION 
The Council faces unprecedented financial pressures as a result of; the longer term 
impact of the COVID-19 crisis, Brexit, the war in Ukraine and the general economic 
climate of rising prices and the increasing cost of debt. It is therefore imperative 
that Council resources are optimised and are focused on the vulnerable and on its 
highest priorities. 
 
 How much will it 

Cost/ (Save) 
Is there sufficient 
funding – if not 
quantify the Shortfall  

Revenue or 
Capital? 

Current Financial 
Year (2023/24) 

£10,000 estimate  Yes.  The Council 
being able to access 
government grant to 
cover costs once the 
date for a referendum 
is set. 

Revenue 

Next Financial Year 
(2023/24) 

Nil Not applicable Not applicable 

Following Financial 
Year (2024/25) 

Nil Not applicable Not applicable 

 
Other Financial Information 
The Council will be required to fund the cost of the referendum up front. However, once 
a referendum is successfully arranged, the Council will claim grant funding from 
government which will cover the full costs. 
 
Once a neighbourhood plan is made (adopted), the p
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20



 
 

Twyford Neighbourhood Plan Wokingham – Examiner’s Report  

 

9 

6 The Neighbourhood Plan and the Basic Conditions 
 
6.1 This section of the report deals with the submitted neighbourhood plan as a whole and 

the extent to which it meets the basic conditions. The submitted Basic Conditions 
Statement has helped considerably in the preparation of this section of the report. It is 
a well-presented and informative document. It is also proportionate to the Plan itself.  

 
6.2 As part of this process, I must consider whether the submitted Plan meets the Basic 

Conditions as set out in paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 4B of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.  To comply with the basic conditions, the Plan must: 

• have regard to national policies and advice contained in guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State; 

• contribute to the achievement of sustainable development;  
• be in general conformity with the strategic policies of the development plan in 

the area; 
• be compatible with European Union (EU) obligations and European Convention 

on Human Rights (ECHR); and  
• not breach the requirements of Chapter 8 of Part 6 of the Conservation of 

Habitats and Species Regulations 2017. 

6.3 I assess the Plan against the basic conditions under the following headings.  

National Planning Policies and Guidance 
 
6.4 For the purposes of this examination the key elements of national policy relating to 

planning matters are set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) issued 
in July 2021.  

. 
6.5 The NPPF sets out a range of core land-use planning issues to underpin both plan-

making and decision-taking.  The following are particularly relevant to the Twyford 
Neighbourhood Plan: 

 
• a plan led system – in this case the relationship between the neighbourhood 

plan and the adopted Core Strategy and the MDD Local Plan; 
• delivering a sufficient supply of homes; 
• building a strong, comp
[...]
rd Library  
Polehampton 
Close 
Twyford  
Berkshire  
RG10 9RP 
 

Monday:                                                            2pm to 5pm  
Tuesday and Friday:          10am to 1pm and 2pm to 5pm  
Thursday:                                                          2pm to 5pm 
Saturday:                                             9.30am to 12:30pm 

 
 

2. Background  
 
2.1 On 6 August 2018, Wokingham Borough Council designated the area of Twyford Parish for 

the purpose of preparing a Neighbourhood Plan in accordance with Part Two of the Town 
and Country Planning (England), Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012.  
 

2.2 Following the submission of the Twyford Neighbourhood Plan to the Council, the plan was 
publicised, and representations were invited for a 6-week period in accordance with the 
regulations. The publicity period ended on Wednesday 23 November 2022.  

 
2.3 Wokingham Borough Council, with the support of Twyford Parish Council, appointed an 

independent examiner, Mr Andrew Ashcroft, in November 2022 to review whether the Plan 
meets the basic conditions set out in legislation and to make recommendations regarding 
whether the Plan should proceed to referendum.  
 

2.4 The Examiner’s Report concludes that, subject to making the modifications recommended 
therein, the Plan meets the basic conditions and should proceed to referendum. It 
concludes that the boundary for the purposes of the referendum should be the boundary 
of the designated Neighbourhood Area. 
 

2.5 Having considered each of the recommendations in in the Examination Report and the 
reasons for them, the Executive of Wokingham Borough Council agreed on 20 April 2023 
to accept the modifications to the Plan and that the Twyford Neighbourhood Plan as 
modified should proceed to referendum.  

47



2 
 

2.6 Table 1 below outlines the alterations to the Plan under paragraph 12(6) of Schedule 4B 
to the 1990 Act (as applied by Section 38A of 2004 Act) in response
[...]
for 
Twyford parish to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?’ will be 
held in the parish of Twyford.  

 
3.5 The date on which the referendum will take place is agreed as Xth June/July 2023. 
 

64



1 

Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) form: Initial impact assessment  

If an officer is undertaking a project, policy change or service change, then an initial impact assessment must be completed and attached alongside the Project 
initiation document.  

EqIA Titular information: 

Date: 15 March 2023 
Service: Place and Growth (Delivery & Infrastructure) 
Project, policy or service EQIA relates to:  Twyford Neighbourhood Plan 
Completed by: Ben Davis (Growth and Delivery Team, Planning Policy Officer) 
Has the EQIA been discussed at services team meeting: Yes 
Signed off by:  

Trevor Saunders 
Assistant Director Planning 

Sign off date: 5 April 2023 
 

1. Policy, Project or service information:  

This section should be used to identify the main purpose of the project, policy or service change, the method of delivery, including who key stakeholders are, 
main beneficiaries and any associated aims.  

What is the purpose of the project, policy change or service change, its expected outcomes and how does it relate to your services corporate 
plan: 

Twyford Parish Council has produced a draft Neighbourhood Plan to help shape how development is managed in their area.  The Plan contains 
policies on housing, the natural, built and historic environment, community facilities and transport.  The Plan does not include any site allocations.   

This report considers the findings of the examination of the submission Twyford Neighbourhood Plan, the modifications recommended by the 
Independent Examiner, whether these should be accepted, and if so, seeks support for the modified plan to proceed to a public vote through a 
referendum.  Once adopted, the neighbourhood plan will become part of the development plan for the Twyford area.   Holding a r
[...]
s for the stakeholders who are being 
engaged.  

68



5 

Protected 
characteristics 

Impact 
score 

Please detail what impact will be felt by the protected group: 

Marriage and civil 
partnership: 

None Based on the scope of this project, no negative or positive outcomes have been identified.  All stakeholders were consulted 
in the preparation of the plan.  Arrangements for the referendum will ensure fair access for the stakeholders who are being 
engaged.  
 

 

Based on your findings from your initial impact assessment, you must complete a full impact assessment for any groups you have identified as having a low 
of high negative impact. If No impact, or a positive impact has been identified, you do not need to complete a full assessment. However, you must report on 
this initial assessment and it must receive formal approval from the Assistant Director responsible for the project, policy or service change.  

Initial impact assessment approved by….  Trevor Saunders 

Assistant Director, Planning 

Date:….05/04/2023 

69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TITLE Ruscombe Neighbourhood Plan - Submission 
Consultation and Future Examination 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY The Executive on Thursday, 20 April 2023 
  
WARD Remenham, Wargrave and Ruscombe; 
  
LEAD OFFICER Director, Place and Growth - Simon Dale 
  
LEAD MEMBER Executive Member for Planning and Local Plan - 

Lindsay Ferris 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT (INC STRATEGIC OUTCOMES) 
This report seeks approval to consult on the updated draft Ruscombe Neighbourhood 
Plan submitted by Ruscombe Parish Council in March 2023, and to procure an 
independent examiner who will subsequently examine the updated draft Plan. The 
examination will consider all representations submitted during the proposed 
consultation. Consultation and examination are requirements of the regulations 
governing neighbourhood plan preparation. 
 
The Ruscombe Neighbourhood Plan, prepared by Ruscombe Parish Council, if adopted 
in due course, will become part of the development plan and be used alongside the 
Wokingham Borough Council’s local plans to guide decisions on planning applications. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That the Executive……. 
 
1) approves a 6-week consultation on the draft Ruscombe Neighbourhood Plan 

(Enclosure 1: Ruscombe Draft Neighbourhood Plan); and supporting information. 
 
2) agrees to appoint an examiner to independently examine the draft Ruscombe 

Neighbourhood Plan, delegating the appointment and submission of the 
examination documentation to the Director of Place and Growth in consultation 
with the Lead Member for Planning and Local Plan. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Ruscombe Parish Council (“the Parish Council”) has submitted an updated draft 
Ruscombe Neighbourhood Plan (“the Plan”) which if progressed to being adopted will sit 
alongside the Wokingham Borough Council’s (“the Council”) planning policies to help 
shape how development is managed in their area.   
 
(Please note that due to the size of the draft updated Neighbourhood Plan this is not 
included in the printed agenda. A copy can be found on the website or made available 
on request through Democratic Services).  
 
The submission of the updated draft Plan follows a number of consultations that were 
undertaken to support the plans’ preparation which culminated with the submission of a 
draft plan in October 2021. An examination process commenced thereafter. However, 
due to complications relating to the examination, the examination was not completed, 
and the Parish Council chose to withdraw the draft plan in February 2023. 
 

71

Agenda Item 123.



 

 

The Parish Council has taken the opportunity to amend aspects of policy and supporting 
evidence in light of previous representations made on the 2021 draft plan. The updated 
draft Plan was submitted in March 2023. 
 
The updated draft Plan contains policies on issues including housing; the natural and 
historic environment; community facilities; busine
[...]
e subject to further reports to Executive 
and Council.  
 
 

 
4 Of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended) 
5 As can be seen at: https://www.gov.uk/guidance/neighbourhood-planning--2#basic-conditions-for-neighbourhood-plan-to-referendum  
6 paragraph 8 of Schedule 4B to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
7 Which can be viewed on the Council’s website: http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/planning-policy/planning-policy-information/local-plan-
and-planning-policies/  

74

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/637/regulation/16/made
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/neighbourhood-planning--2#basic-conditions-for-neighbourhood-plan-to-referendum
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/schedule/10/enacted
http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/planning-policy/planning-policy-information/local-plan-and-planning-policies/
http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/planning-policy/planning-policy-information/local-plan-and-planning-policies/


 

 

BUSINESS CASE 
Need for the decision 
 
In accordance with the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended), the Council must carry out a minimum six-week consultation on a submission 
draft neighbourhood plan to invite comments from the public, statutory consultees, and 
interested parties. It must also arrange for an independent examination to take place. 
The current recommendation facilitates the Council carrying out its legal duties. 
 
Alternative options 
 
There is no alternative option that meet the legal duties. 
 
Risks 
 
No risks are apparent to progressing the consultation on a submission draft 
neighbourhood plan and examination. 
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION 
The Council faces unprecedented financial pressures as a result of; the longer term 
impact of the COVID-19 crisis, Brexit, the war in Ukraine and the general economic 
climate of rising prices and the increasing cost of debt. It is therefore imperative 
that Council resources are optimised and are focus
[...]
n – in achieving a carbon neutral Wokingham Borough by 2030 
The submission Plan includes policies which provide additional detail to complement 
policies in the Core Strategy (2010) and Managing Delivery Development (MDD) local 
plans.  Specific policies include maximising opportunities for walking and cycling, 
protecting and enhancing existing green infrastructure assets and protecting existing 
open spaces (through Local Green Space designation). 

 
List of Background Papers 
National Planning Policy Framework  
Planning Practice Guidance: Neighbourhood Planning 
 
Enclosure 1: Ruscombe Draft Neighbourhood Plan (Due to the size of this document 
it is not included in the agenda but can be made available on request through 
Democratic Services)  
Enclosure 2: Equalities Impact Screening Report Form 
 
Other papers are also available on request, for example:  
 

• Basic Conditions Statement  
• Consultation Statement 

 
 
Contact  Ben Davis Service Delivery and Infrastructure  
Telephone  Tel: 07824545226 Email ben.davis@wokingham.gov.uk  

 

76

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance


 

 

  
2019 - 2038 

PUBLISHED BY  

RUSCOMBE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

Submission Plan 

1: Historic Milestone in Ruscombe, Source: Ruscombe Village Design Statement December 2020 

for Pre-Submission consultation under the Neighbourhood 

Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended).  

MARCH 2023 77



 

GUIDE TO READING THIS PLAN 
Of necessity, this Neighbourhood Plan is a detailed technical document. The purpose of this 

page is to explain the structure and help you find your way around the plan. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND 

This section explains the background to this Neighbourhood Plan and how you can take 

part in and respond to the consultation. 

2. THE NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA 

This section details many of the features of the designated area. 

3. PLAN
[...]
ery Team, Planning Policy Officer) 
Has the EQIA been discussed at services team meeting: Yes 
Signed off by:  

Trevor Saunders 
Interim Assistant Director, Planning 

Sign off date: 4 April 2023 
 

1. Policy, Project or service information:  

This section should be used to identify the main purpose of the project, policy or service change, the method of delivery, including who key stakeholders are, 
main beneficiaries and any associated aims.  

What is the purpose of the project, policy change or service change, its expected outcomes and how does it relate to your services corporate 
plan: 

Neighbourhood planning gives communities the power to develop a shared vision for their area. Neighbourhood plans can shape, direct and help to 
deliver sustainable development, by influencing local planning decisions as part of the statutory development plan. 

Ruscombe Parish Council has prepared a draft neighbourhood development plan for their area.  This is the second time Executive approval has been 
sought to undertake public consultation and appoint an examiner to independently examine a neighbourhood plan for Ruscombe Parish. Earlier in 
October 2021, Ruscombe Parish Council submitted a draft Neighbourhood Plan to the council.  Following Executive approval in January 2022, public 

211



2 

consultation was undertaken, and an examiner was appointed to undertake the examination.  The examiner did not issue a final report on the draft 
plan and it was subsequently withdrawn by the Parish Council in February 2023.  

Ruscombe Parish Council submitted an updated draft Plan in March 2023, which proposes the same vision, objectives, and policy aims, but 
incorporates minor changes to the proposed policy wording and additional evidence to support specific policies.  

This report to Executive seeks agreement to publish the updated draft Ruscombe Neighbourhood Plan for consultation and to delegate the 
appointment of an examiner and the submission of the examination documentation to the Director of Place and Growth in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning and Local Plan.  Consultation and examination are required under the regulations governing neighbourhood 
development plans. 

Public consultation on the Ruscombe Neighbourhood Plan is proposed to take place after the election period in May 2023, with the final dates to be 
confirmed.   

Other supporting documentation including the SEA/HRA Screening Determination Statement also form part of the consultation.  

Ruscombe Parish Council consulted on an earlier draft Neighbourhood Plan in February to April 2021 (Regulation 14). 

Public consultation on the recommended version of the Ruscombe Neighbourhood Plan is a legal requirement under Regulation 16 of the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended).  The consultation will be undertaken in line with the principles set out in the 
council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) and all relevant legislation and regulations governing that process.   

If made (adopted), the Ruscombe Neighbourhood Plan would help shape new development and improve the social, economic and environmental 
well-being of the neighbourhood area. 

 

Outline how you are delivering your project, policy change or service change. What governance arrangements are in place, which internal 
stakeholders (Service managers, Assistant Directors, Members ect) have/will be consulted and informed about the project or changes: 
 
The publication of the Ruscombe Neighbourhood Plan will be undertaken in accordance with the council’s adopted Statement of Community 
Involvement for planning policy consultations but are adapted to reflect latest government advice and guidance.  This will involve sending emails/letters 
to those registered on the consultation database, including organisations (general and specific consultation bodies specified in the Regulations), 
councillors and internal officers.  Advertising and further information wi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF 
THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD ON 20 APRIL 2023 AT 7.00  - 7.08 PM 
 
Committee Members Present: 
Councillors: Clive Jones (Chair), Stephen Conway (Vice-Chair), Rachel Bishop-Firth, 
Prue Bray, Lindsay Ferris, Paul Fishwick, David Hare and Imogen Shepherd-DuBey 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Ian Shenton and Sarah Kerr. 
  
 
119. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
Councillor Lindsay Ferris declared a personal interest in agenda item 122: Twyford 
Neighbourhood Plan, as a member of the Neighbourhood Plan Working Group prior 
to becoming an Executive Member. He advised that he would leave the meeting 
room during the consideration of this item. 
  
Councillor Stephen Conway declared a personal interest in agenda item 122: 
Twyford Neighbourhood Plan, as he had been involved in working on the 
Neighbourhood Plan prior to joining the Council as an elected member in 2018. 
Given that a number of years had passed since his involvement, he would remain 
present for the consideration of this item.    
 
120. STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER  
The Leader advised that he would not be giving a statement as it would not be 
appropriate to do so during the pre-election period. 
  
The Leader did however pass on his thanks to all officers of the Council, in particular; 
directors, assistant directors and senior managers who had worked extremely hard 
during the last year to support the administration. 
 
121. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no questions submitted from the public on this occasion. 
 
122. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no questions submitted from Members on this occasion. 
 
123. TWYFORD NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
Councillor Lindsay Ferris declared a personal interest in agenda item 122: Twyford 
Neighbourhood Plan, as a member of the Neighbourhood Plan Working Group prior 
to becoming an Executive Member. He advised that he would leave the meeting 
room during the consideration of this item. 
  
Councillor Stephen Conway declared a personal interest in agenda item 122: 
Twyford Neighbourhood Plan, as he had been involved in working on the 
Neighbourhood Plan prior to joining the Council as an elected member in 2018. 
Given that a number of years had passed since his involvement, he would remain 
present for the consideration of this item.    
  
Councillor Lindsay Ferris left the meeting room for the consideration of this item. 
  



 

 

The Executive were keen to support and facilitate this neighbourhood plan. It was 
noted that the cost of the referendum would be covered by government grant. 
  
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

i)               Accepted the modifications recommended by the Independent Examination 
into the Twyford Neighbourhood Plan (as set out in Enclosure 1) and for 
the modified plan to proceed to referendum; 
  

ii)              Agreed that the Twyford Neighbourhood Plan, as modified in accordance 
with the recommendations of the Independent Examiner, meets the basic 
conditions and complies with the provisions of Paragraph 8 (1) (a) (2) of 
Schedule 4B to the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (inserted by the Localism Act 2011); 
  

iii)            Agreed to publish the ‘Decision Statement’ as set out at Enclosure 2 of the 
report; 
  

iv)            Authorised the Director of Place and Growth, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning and Local Plan, to agree minor factual and 
consequential modifications necessary to the Twyford Neighbourhood 
Plan, the Decision Statement, and other supporting documents prior to the 
referendum; 

  
v)             Agreed the referendum be organised and conducted in the Twyford 

neighbourhood area. The Executive were keen to facilitate and support the 
progress of this neighbourhood plan. It was noted that the cost of the 
referendum would be covered by government grant. 

 
124. RUSCOMBE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - SUBMISSION CONSULTATION 

AND FUTURE EXAMINATION  
The Executive Member for Planning and the Local Plan reported that the report 
sought approval to consult on the updated draft Ruscombe Neighbourhood Plan 
submitted by Ruscombe Parish Council in March 2023 and to procure an 
independent examiner who would subsequently examine the updated draft Plan. The 
Executive noted that government grant could be utilised to help cover the costs of 
this work. 
  
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

i)               approved a six week consultation on the draft Ruscombe Neighbourhood 
Plan (Enclosure 1: Ruscombe Draft Neighbourhood Plan); and supporting 
information. 
  

ii)              agreed to appoint an examiner to independently examine the draft 
Ruscombe Neighbourhood Plan, delegating the appointment and 
submission of the examination documentation to the Director of Place and 
Growth in consultation with the Lead Member for Planning and Local Plan. 

  


